

**National Coverage Decision
Automatic Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator (AICD or ICD)**

Number
CV-014

Contractor Name
Wisconsin Physicians Service (WPS)

Contractor Number
00951, 00952, 00953, 00954

Contractor Type
Carrier

Description

The implantable automatic defibrillator (AICD or ICD) is an electronic device designed to detect and treat life-threatening tachyarrhythmias. The device consists of a pulse generator and electrodes for sensing and defibrillating.

Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Necessity

Automatic Cardioverter Defibrillators are covered for:

- I. *Effective July 1, 1991, a documented episode of cardiac arrest due to ventricular fibrillation (VF), not due to a transient or reversible cause.*
- II. *Effective July 1, 1999, a documented sustained ventricular tachyarrhythmia (VT), either spontaneous or induced by an electrophysiology (EP) study, not associated with an acute myocardial infarction (MI) and not due to a transient or reversible cause.*
- III. *Effective July 1, 1999, a documented familial or inherited conditions with a high risk of life-threatening VT, such as long QT syndrome or hypertrophic cardiomyopathy*
- IV. *Additional indications effective for services performed on or after October 1, 2003:*
 - A. *Coronary artery disease with a documented prior MI, a measured left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) ≤ 0.35 , and inducible, sustained VT or VF at EP study. (The MI must have occurred more than 40 days prior to defibrillator insertion. The EP test must be performed more than 4 weeks after the qualifying MI.)*
 - B. *Documented prior MI and a measured LVEF ≤ 0.30 and a QRS duration of > 120 milliseconds (the QRS restriction does not apply to services performed on or after January 27, 2005). Patients must not have:*
 1. *New York Heart Association (NYHC) classification IV;*
 2. *Cardiogenic shock or symptomatic hypotension while in a stable baseline rhythm;*
 3. *Had a coronary artery bypass graft (CABG) or percutaneous transluminal coronary angioplasty (PTCA) within past 3 months;*
 4. *Had an enzyme positive MI within past month (Effective for services on or after January 27, 2005, patients must not have an acute MI in the past 40 days);*

5. *Clinical symptoms or findings that would make them a candidate for coronary revascularization; or*
 6. *Any disease, other than cardiac disease (e.g., cancer, uremia, liver failure), associated with a likelihood of survival less than 1 year.*
- V. *Additional indications effective for services performed on or after January 27, 2005:*
- A. *Patients with ischemic dilated cardiomyopathy (IDCM), documented prior MI, NYHA Class II and III heart failure, and measured LVEF \leq 35%;*
 - B. *Patients with non-ischemic dilated cardiomyopathy (NIDCM) > 9 months, NYHA Class II and III heart failure, and measured LVEF \leq 35%;*
 - C. *Patients who meet all current Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) coverage requirements for a cardiac resynchronization therapy (CRT) device and have NYHA Class IV heart failure;*
 - D. *All indications must meet the following criteria:*
 1. *Patients must not have irreversible brain damage from preexisting cerebral disease;*
 2. *MIs must be documented and defined according to the consensus document of the Joint European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology Committee for the Redefinition of Myocardial Infarction; I Alpert and Thygesen et al., 2000.*

Criteria for acute, evolving or recent MI.

Either one of the following criteria satisfies the diagnosis for an acute, evolving or recent MI:

Typical rise and gradual fall (troponin) or more rapid rise and fall (CK-MB) of biochemical markers of myocardial necrosis with at least one of the following:

- a. *ischemic symptoms;*
- b. *development of pathologic Q waves on the ECG;*
- c. *ECG changes indicative of ischemia (ST segment elevation or depression); or*
- d. *coronary artery intervention (e.g., coronary angioplasty).*

Pathologic findings of an acute MI.

Criteria for established MI.

Any one of the following criteria satisfies the diagnosis for established MI:

Indications 3 - 8 (primary prevention of sudden cardiac death) must also meet the following criteria:

- a. *Patients must be able to give informed consent;*
- b. *Patients must not have:*
 - *Cardiogenic shock or symptomatic hypotension while in a stable baseline rhythm;*
 - *Had a CABG or PTCA within the past 3 months;*
 - *Had an acute MI within the past 40 days;*
 - *Clinical symptoms or findings that would make them a candidate for coronary revascularization;*
 - *Any disease, other than cardiac disease (e.g., cancer, uremia, liver failure), associated with a likelihood of survival less than 1 year;*
- c. *Ejection fractions must be measured by angiography, radionuclide scanning, or echocardiography;*

- d. *The beneficiary receiving the defibrillator implantation for primary prevention is enrolled in either*
- *a Food and Drug Administration (FDA)-approved category B investigational device exemption (IDE) clinical trial (42 CFR §405.201), a trial under the CMS Clinical Trial Policy (National Coverage Determination (NCD) Manual §310.1) or*
 - *a qualifying data collection system including approved clinical trials and registries.*

Initially, an implantable cardiac defibrillator (ICD) database will be maintained using a data submission mechanism that is already in use by Medicare participating hospitals to submit data to the Iowa Foundation for Medical Care (IFMC)--a Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) contractor--for determination of reasonable and necessary and quality improvement. Initial hypothesis and data elements are specified in this decision (Appendix VI) and are the minimum necessary to ensure that the device is reasonable and necessary. Data collection will be completed using the ICDA (ICD Abstraction Tool) and transmitted via QNet (Quality Network Exchange) to the IFMC who will collect and maintain the database. Additional stakeholder-developed data collection systems to augment or replace the initial QNet system, addressing at a minimum the hypotheses specified in this decision, must meet the following basic criteria:

1. *Development of new pathologic Q waves on serial ECGs. The patient may or may not remember previous symptoms. Biochemical markers of myocardial necrosis may have normalized, depending on the length of time that has passed since the infarct developed.*
2. *Pathologic findings of a healed or healing MI.*
 - *Written protocol on file;*
 - *Institutional review board review and approval;*
 - *Scientific review and approval by two or more qualified individuals who are not part of the research team;*
 - *Certification that investigators have not been disqualified.*

For purposes of this coverage decision, CMS will determine whether specific registries or clinical trials meet these criteria.

- E. *Providers must be able to justify the medical necessity of devices other than single lead devices. This justification should be available in the patient's medical record.*
- F. *Patients with NIDCM >3 months, NYHA Class II or III heart failure, and measured LVEF ≤ 35%, only if the following additional criteria are also met:*
1. *Patients must be able to give informed consent;*
 2. *Patients must not have:*
 - *Cardiogenic shock or symptomatic hypotension while in a stable baseline rhythm;*
 - *Had a CABG or PTCA within the past 3 months;*
 - *Had an acute MI within the past 40 days;*
 - *Clinical symptoms or findings that would make them a candidate for*

- coronary revascularization;*
 - Irreversible brain damage from preexisting cerebral disease;*
 - Any disease, other than cardiac disease (e.g. cancer, uremia, liver failure), associated with a likelihood of survival less than 1 year;*
3. *Ejection fractions must be measured by angiography, radionuclide scanning, or echocardiography;*
 4. *MIs must be documented and defined according to the consensus document of the Joint European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology Committee for the Redefinition of Myocardial Infarction;*
 5. *The beneficiary receiving the defibrillator implantation for this indication is enrolled in either*
 - an FDA-approved category B IDE clinical trial (42 CFR §405.201), a trial under the CMS Clinical Trial Policy (NCD Manual §310.1), or*
 - a prospective data collection system meeting the following basic criteria:*
 - Written protocol on file;*
 - Institutional Review Board review and approval;*
 - Scientific review and approval by two or more qualified individuals who are not part of the research team;*
 - Certification that investigators have not been disqualified.*

For purposes of this coverage decision, CMS will determine whether specific registries or clinical trials meet these criteria.

- G. *Providers must be able to justify the medical necessity of devices other than single lead devices. This justification should be available in the patient's medical record.*
- H. *Other Indications*

All other indications for implantable automatic defibrillators not currently covered in accordance with this decision will continue to be covered under Category B IDE trials (42 CFR §405.201) and the CMS routine clinical trials policy (NCD §310.1).

Documentation Requirements

See Indications and Limitations of Coverage.

There are specific requirements for documentation outlined in the NCD.

Utilization Guidelines

NA

Other Comments

[There are coding guidelines associated with this document.](#)

AMA CPT Copyright Statement

CPT codes, descriptions, and other data only are copyright 2001 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS Clauses Apply.

Start Date of Notice Period

(Published)

Wisconsin: Existing Regulations; 12/01/91; 10/01/93; 12/01/94; Article 10/01/96; Article

- Illinois:** 05/01/98; 06/01/99; 11/01/2003; Article 01/01/2004; Article 02/01/2004; 04/01/2005; 01/01/2006; 03/01/2006; 01/01/2008, Article; * Article 05/01/2008 Existing Regulations; 06/01/99; 11/01/2003; Article 01/01/2004; Article 02/01/2004; 04/01/2005; 01/01/2006; 03/01/2006; 01/01/2008, Article; * Article 05/01/2008
- Michigan:** Existing Regulations; 06/01/99; 11/01/2003; Article 01/01/2004; Article 02/01/2004; 04/01/2005; 01/01/2006; 03/01/2006; *01/01/2008, Article; * Article 05/01/2008
- Minnesota:** Existing Regulations; 11/01/2003; Article 01/01/2004; Article 02/01/2004; 04/01/2005; 01/01/2006; 03/01/2006; 01/01/2008, Article; * Article 05/01/2008

Revision History

- Wisconsin:** 08/01/93, One; 03/24/94, Two; 06/28/94, Three; 09/01/94, Four; 09/01/96, Five; 04/01/98, Six; 04/01/99, Seven; Reformat 07/01/2002; 10/01/2003 (Regulations published); 01/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 02/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 04/01/2005(Regulations published); 01/01/2006 (clarification of billing for a defibrillator or lead replacement); 03/01/2006, clarification on use of QR modifier; 01/01/2007 (HCPCS update); 01/01/2008 (HCPCS updated, OPSS HCPCS codes G0298 and G0299 are discontinued); *Q0 and Q1 modifiers replace QA, QR and QV modifiers implemented 04/07/2008; Article 05/01/2008
- Illinois:** Reformat 07/01/2002; 10/01/2003 (Regulations published); 01/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 02/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 04/01/2005(Regulations published); 01/01/2006 (clarification of billing for a defibrillator or lead replacement); 03/01/2006, clarification on use of QR modifier; 01/01/2007 (HCPCS update); 01/01/2008 (HCPCS updated, OPSS HCPCS codes G0298 and G0299 are discontinued)); *Q0 and Q1 modifiers replace QA, QR and QV modifiers implemented 04/07/2008; Article 05/01/2008
- Michigan:** Reformat 07/01/2002; 10/01/2003 (Regulations published); 01/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 02/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 04/01/2005(Regulations published); 01/01/2006 (clarification of billing for a defibrillator or lead replacement); 03/01/2006, clarification on use of QR modifier; 01/01/2007 (HCPCS update); 01/01/2008 (HCPCS updated, OPSS HCPCS codes G0298 and G0299 are discontinued)); *Q0 and Q1 modifiers replace QA, QR and QV modifiers implemented 04/07/2008; Article 05/01/2008
- Minnesota:** 10/01/2003 (Regulations published); 01/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 02/01/2004 (ICD-9 addition); 04/01/2005(Regulations published); 01/01/2006 (clarification of billing for a defibrillator or lead replacement); 03/01/2006, clarification on use of QR modifier; *01/01/2007 (HCPCS update); 01/01/2008 (HCPCS updated, OPSS HCPCS codes G0298 and G0299 are discontinued)); *Q0 and Q1 modifiers replace QA, QR and QV modifiers implemented 04/07/2008; Article 05/01/2008